

No. 18-11636-EE

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

LISA BOSTICK,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Florida, Tampa Division  
Case No. 8:16-cv-1400, Hon. Virginia M. Hernandez Covington

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF LISA BOSTICK**

---

Michael P. Maddux  
Caitlin Elizabeth Costa  
MICHAEL P. MADDUX, P.A.  
2102 West Cleveland Street  
Tampa, FL 33606  
(813) 253-3363 T  
(813) 642-2553 F  
mmaddux@madduxattorneys.com  
ccosta@madduxattorneys.com

Thomas A. Burns  
Arda Goker  
BURNS, P.A.  
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137  
Tampa, FL 33606  
(813) 642-6350 T  
(813) 642-6350 F  
tburns@burnslawpa.com  
agoker@burnslawpa.com

*Trial counsel for Lisa Bostick*

*Appellate counsel for Lisa Bostick*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	C-1
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY .....	1
I. The District Court abused its discretion when it struck a holdout juror for cause during deliberations instead of giving a modified <i>Allen</i> charge or declaring a mistrial.....	1
A. This appeal has one issue, not three .....	3
B. State Farm inaccurately describes the case law regarding the standard of review .....	3
C. State Farm’s passing reference that Bostick did not preserve her argument that a mistrial should have been declared is both abandoned and factually wrong .....	4
D. State Farm falsely accuses Samelton of threatening physical violence .....	4
E. Similarly, State Farm falsely claims Samelton refused to follow instructions and deliberate, whereas, in reality, there was no objective evidence he refused to follow instructions, and he had <i>finished</i> deliberating.....	5
F. This Court should apply the <i>Abbell</i> test because there is no relevant constitutional, statutory, or procedural difference between civil and criminal jury trials .....	6

G. Ultimately, the District Court mistakenly obsessed over the time and expense of conducting a retrial and Samelton’s use of derogatory words for women instead of applying the <i>Abbell</i> test.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	19

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Ballew v. Georgia</i> , 435 U.S. 223 (1978) .....	8
<i>Brewster v. Hetzel</i> , 913 F.3d 1042 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	13
<i>Colgrove v. Battin</i> , 413 U.S. 149 (1973) .....	1, 8
<i>Concrete Pipe &amp; Products of California, Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Tr. for S. California</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993) .....	9
<i>De Groot v. Sheffield</i> , 95 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1957) .....	15
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 548 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	10
<i>Hamilton v. Southland Christian Sch., Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	4, 11, 12
<i>Huddleston v. Herman &amp; MacLean</i> , 640 F.2d 534 (5th Cir. 1981), <i>as corrected on denial of reh’g</i> (July 13, 1981), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983) .....	9
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....	9
<i>Port Terminal &amp; Warehousing Co. v. John S. James Co.</i> , 695 F.2d 1328 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	6, 12
<i>Sapuppo v. Allstate Floridian Ins. Co.</i> , 739 F.3d 678 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	4, 11, 12

*\*United States v. Abbell*,  
 271 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2001) .....*passim*

*United States v. Alvarez*,  
 755 F.2d 830 (11th Cir. 1985) ..... 10

*United States v. Batiste*,  
 2009 WL 10668766 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 23, 2009), *aff'd*  
*sub nom. United States v. Augustin*, 661 F.3d 1105  
 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 6

*United States v. Brown*,  
 43 F.3d 618 (11th Cir. 1995) ..... 10

*United States v. Dicks*,  
 338 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2003) ..... 10

*United States v. Rey*,  
 811 F.2d 1453 (11th Cir. 1987) ..... 13

*Williams v. Drake*,  
 146 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 1998)..... 3

*Williams v. Florida*,  
 399 U.S. 78 (1970) ..... 8

*Woods v. Dugger*,  
 923 F.2d 1454 (11th Cir. 1991) ..... 1

**Constitutional Provisions** **Page(s)**

U.S. Const. amend. VI ..... 7

U.S. Const. amend. VII ..... 7

**Statutes** **Page(s)**

18 U.S.C. § 17 ..... 10

18 U.S.C. §§ 1861-1878 ..... 11

**Rules** **Page(s)**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 47 ..... 3, 6, 11

Fed. R. Crim. P. 23 ..... 12
